
Dvq vits-
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN —-- TDD Access: Relay NH
Martin P. Honigberg ç \ 1-800-735-2964

COMMISSIONERS Tel. (603) 271-2431
Kathryn M. Bailey
Michael S. Giaimo FAX (603) 2713878

‘. .-‘-,- ./

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR .

Website:
www.puc.nh.gov

Debra A. Howland PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301 -2429

,,t—Puc 15DC1?P2%2

December 15, 2017

Debra A. Rowland
Executive Director
New Rampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, New Rampshire 03301

Re: DW 17-1 54, Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
20 1 8-20 Capital Projects and 20 1 8 WICA Surcharge
Staff Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Rowland:

On October 1 6, 201 7, Aquarion Water Company of New Rampshire, Inc.
(Aquarion) filed a petition for approval of its 201 8 WICA surcharge and its 2018-20
capital projects under its WICA tariffprovisions. Accompanying the petition was the
testimony of Carl McMorran, Operations Manager, and Troy M. Dixon, Director of Rates
and Regulation of Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., an affiliate of
Aquarion. Aquarion seeks approval of a 201 8 WICA surcharge of 7.08%, based on its
completed 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 WICA capital projects, said surcharge to be
effective for service rendered on and after January 1 , 20 1 8 . Aquarion also requests
approval of its planned 201 8 capital expenditures, estimated to cost approximately
$880,000. Aquarion further seeks preliminary approval ofits planned 2019 projects with
a budget set at approximately $864,000. Aquarion also submitted its preliminary budget
for its 2020 WICA projects, for informational purposes. The specific water main
replacement projects for these three years, as well as the other WICA capital investments,
are all detailed in Attachment CM-i to Mr. McMorran’ s testimony’.

I December 13, 20 1 7 Aquarion submitted a letter in this docket, advising that it was proposing a change
to its 201 2 project list. The Hampton River crossing project is to be postponed and replaced by a portion of
the Mill Road main replacement project scheduled for 2019. Similar cost estimates are to be maintained.
Aquarion’s letter is included herewith as Attachment 3.

1



DW 17-154 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2018 WICA filing
Page2 of 3

Upon receipt of Aquarion's filing and in accordance with the procedure approved

by the Commission in Docket No. DW 08-098, Staff contacted the Office of the

Consumer Advocate (OCA), the North Hampton'Water Commission, and the Towns of
Hampton, North Hampton and Rye to establish a timeframe to review the filing and

submit recommendations to the Commission. Staff and the Town of Hampton conducted

discovery, and Staff, the North Hampton Water Commission, the Town of Hampton and

Aquarion met in a technical session on Dec^ember 5,2017 to review and discuss the filing
anà Aquarion's recent discovery responres'.

On December 13, 2017, Bridget Nelson, an Examiner for the Commission's Audit
Division, prepared a memorandum summ arizing her review of Aquarion's proposed 201 8

WICA surcharge. Ms. Nelson reviewed the calculation of the proposed surcharge of
7.\Tyo,which is based on total completed WICA investment of $3,801,069 fot the five
progïam years 2013 -17. Total2017 spending was $813,883, and was for a single main

replacement along Lafayette Road in the Town of Hampton. Ms. Nelson also attached

her Audit Report relating to documentation of that completed 2017 V/ICA project. A
single minor discrepancy noted by Ms. Nelson did not change the requested WICA
,uõh*g", and she rnppôttr the cómpany's request for a 2018 surchaige of 7.08%3. Ms.

Nelson's memorandum and Audit Report are attached to this letter as Attachment 1.

On December 14,2017, Staff received a memorandum from Douglas V/. Brogan,

a consulting engineer for Staff. Mr. Brogan provides the details of his review of the

completed 2017 WICA project. He further comments on Aquarion's proposed WICA
projects for 2018 and20l9. Mr. Brogan concludes that the company's 2017 WICA
capital investment on Lafayette Road in Hampton is used and useful and the costs,

although higher than originally budgeted, were prudently incurred. He further

recommends approval of Aquarion's V/ICA budgets for 2018 and 2019, and comments

on Aquarion's request to substitute the Mill Road main replacement project for the

Hampton River Crossing. Mr. Brogan's memorandum is attached to this letter as

Attachment 2.

At the technical session on December 5, Staff and the parties discussed certain

calculations in the schedules attached to Mr. Dixon's testimony as Attachment TD-3.

These schedules represent the impact on the WICA surcharge that would result from the

proposed V/ICA spending in future years. Staff and the parties agreed certain small

revisions were necessary relating to accumulated depreciation. Aquarion submitted

Revised Attachment TD-3, included herewith as Attachment 5, which also incorporates

an additional minor correction related to property tax recovery. These revisions result in
a total surcharge estimate for 2019 of 8.690/o, as comparedto 8.71% in the original filing,
when including the proposed 2018 WICA spending to that of the prior program years'

2 Responses to Staffls discovery are attached herewith as Attachment 6, Aquarion also responded to

discovery propounded by the Town of Hampton. Hampton is providing its own recommendation in this

matter,
3 Aquarion provided replacement pages reflecting correction of the error. These are Revised Attachment

TD-l from Mr. Dixon's testimony, and are attached to this letter as Attachment 4.



DW 17-154 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2018 WICA filing
Page 3 of3

Since Aquarion's WICA tariff provisions limit the WICA surcharge to a maximum of
7.5o/obetween rate cases, however, these forecasts are for illustrative purposes only.

Based on its review, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the

requested 2018 WICA surcharge of 7.08% effective for service on and after January 1,

2018, consistent with Aquarion's WICA tariff provisions. Staff further recommends the

Commission approve Aquarion's 2018 WICA project list as amended by its December 13

letter, and provide its preliminary approval of the 2019 projects.

If there is anything further I can provide, please let me know.

Sincerely,* "w(uu
Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

Attachments
cc: Service List



Attachment 1

Page 1 of 7

STATE, OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Inter-Depa rtment Communication

DATE:
AT (OFFICE):

December 13,2017
NHPUC

FROM: Bridget Nelson, Examiner

SUBJECT: DW 17-154, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

2018 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas-Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to summari ze my review of Docket DW 1 7- 1 54,

the petition of Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) relative to its 2018

Waier Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) filing. Aquarion's petition,

submitted in accordance with its WICA tariff provisions, requested approval of a WICA
surcharge of 7.08% for effect as of January I,2018, on a service-rendered basis, as well as fìnal

apptoval of proposed projects for 2018, and preliminary approval of proposed projects fot 2019.

Aquarion alio provided a preliminary propo sal of 2020 projects for information purposes only.

Aquarion's petìtion was accompanied by the direct testimonies of Carl McMoruan, Operations

Mãnager foi Aquarion, and Troy M. Dixon, Director of Rates and Regulation of Aquarion Water

Compàny of Connecticut, Inc. After reviewing Aquarion's filing in this case and other

urro'óiutéd information, I am recommending approval of a WICA surcharge of 7.08Yo for effect

as of January 1, 2018. An explanation for the basis of my recommendation follows.

My review focused primarily on Aquarion's calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge for
2018 as described in Mr. Dixon's testimony. I reviewed the calculation of the 7.08% WICA
surcharge percentage as presented on Attachment TD-1 of Mr. Dixon's testimony and noticed a

slight disciepancy. Page 3 of 3, Line 31, Column 6a-TofaI Capital Costs and Column 6b -
EtigiUte Capital Òosts ihows a total of $555,641. Per revised Attachment TD-l page 3 of 3 from

the prior Docket, DW 16-828, the total project costs were $555,541. This slight discrepancy

."rultr in the total projects approved in DW 16-828, page 3 of 3, line 39, to be overstated by

$ 1 00. This $ I 00 overstatement is canied over to Attachment TD- 1 page 1 of 3, line 2. The Total

Investment through 9/3012017 should be stated as $3,801,069 not $3,801,169. I made the

colection and foilowed it through the calculation of the surcharge percentage and it had no

effect on the 7.08% requested.

Aquarion's filing proposed a total of $813,883 in2017 project costs for one main replacement

próject on Lafayãite Road from High Street to Winnacunnet Road. I reviewed copies of invoices

ãnd other schedules in support of this amount which represents the eligible WICA investment

placed in service by Aquarion during the 2017 program year (1011116-9130117). The results of
ihis review can be found in the Staff Audit Report dated November 16, 2017 attached to this

recommendation.

In conclusion, I recommend approval of the proposed WICA surcharge for 2018 of 7.08%. This

amount has been shown to be adequately supported and calculated appropriately. I believe that



Attachment 1

Page 2 of 7

the proposed calculation of the 2018 surcharge will result in just and reasonable rates for both

Aquarion and its customers.

)



TO

Attachment 1

Page 3 of 7

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Inter-Department Communication

DATE: November 13,2017
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

F'ROM: Bridget Nelson, Examiner

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

DW 17-154 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism

Final Audit Report

SUBJECT:

Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst IV
Robyn Descoteau, Utility Analyst III

Introduction

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) has been participating in

the Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) since the Commission approved

it as a pilot program in Order 25,019 issued September 25,2009. The 'WICA program was

extended and modified in Order 25,539 issued June28,20I3.

In Docket DW 16-828, Aquarion petitioned for approval of its proposed 2017 projects to

be eligible for recovery though the WICA surcharge mechanism. Order 25,977, issued January

13,2017 granted the approval for the 2017 project costs estimated to be $360,000 to $523,500'

On June 6, Z}tl Aquariòn provided a memorandum to the PUC stating that the approved project

was being expended and the costs were now expected to be $854,000. The actual costs totaled

$813,883.

On October 16,2017, Aquarion fîled the 2017 costs to be considered for recovery

through the WICA surcharge to be implemented January 1,2018. The filing included costs

incurred from October 7,2016 through September 30,2017 and was docketed DW 17-154.

Proiects Placed in Service throush September 30.2017

On October 14,2016, Aquarion petitioned for approval of one proposed project,

Lafayette Road, that was completed and deemed used and useful prior to September 30,2017

The total costs that Aquarion is seeking through the WICA mechanism are $813,883.



Attachment 1

Page 4 o'f 7

Lafayette Road - High Street to Winnacunnet Road

The2017 project costs in DW 16-828, schedule CM-l, were estimated to be $360,000 to

$523,500 for the Lafayette Road project.

On June 6,2017 in Docket DW 16-828, Aquarion informed the PUC that the Lafayette

Road project was going to be expanded from the approved project filing. The approved project

estimáted costs, which were based on historical averages, were between $360,000 and $520,000.

After two rounds of competitive bidding, a total of six bids were received with the lowest being

$854,000, which reflects the curent market conditions. The Company proceeded with the

project, even with the higher costs, because the unlined cast iron main has hydraulic deficiencies,

is 67 y.u.s old and interferes with the Town of Hampton's sewer replacement project, as the

water main is too close to the sewer main.

TheE-22, which was updated on May 26,2017, provided a project start date of May,

2017 and a projected fînish date of September, 2017.The estimated cost of the project shown on

the E-22 was listed at $854,000. The actual costs for the Lafayette Road project totaled

$813,883.

The project replaced approximately 1,515 feet of existing 8-inch main with new 12-inch

Ductile Iron main, including new customer side service connections.

Audit reviewed all invoices, labor expenses and overhead that sum to the $813,883 total.

Six invoices totaling $71,640 were reviewed from the Company's consulting firm, Tighe

& Bond. These invoices were for professional services and referenced the Lafayette Road

project. Supporting documentation showed the breakdown of the individual charges.

Five invoices, in the amount of $560,320, were reviewed from the construction company

Jamco Excavators. Audit recalculated the completed and stored amount, retainage amount, and

the payment due noted on the invoices. Supporting documentation for the total charges was

provided.

One invoice paid to the Town of Hampton in the amount of $21,957 was reviewed. The

invoice was for the permanent paving contribution of Lafayette Road. This amount was per an

agreement for the paving and sidewalk repair.

$105,647 of invoices from HD Supply Waterworks were reviewed by Audit. Fourteen

invoices were verifîed for the Lafayette Road Purchase Order number, dates, and amounts.

Two invoices, totaling 8212,were reviewed from Core & Main. Dates, amounts and

customer POs were verified to the Lafayette Road project.

2



Attachment I
Page 5 of 7

One invoice for Ferguson Waterworks was revie\ /ed by Audit. The invoice was in the

amount of $485 for project supplies and materials.

$490 in materials was used from Aquarion's inventory. Supporting documentation was

provided that showed the posting date of 712812077 , the material number and description of the

item. The support also shows that the materials used were in fact for the Lafayette Road project.

Labor in the amount of $22,019 was also reviewed by Audit. Supporting documentation

shows the employee's name, the posting date and the amount of labor charged to the project.

The support also shows that the labor is for the Lafayette Road project.

Audit verified the total overhead of $31,1 13 to the rates provided by Aquarion. An

overhead calculation spreadsheet was provided in which Audit verified the calculations and

amount charged to the project.

No exceptions were noted with regards to material, labor and overhead costs.

Hvdrants. Services and Valve Replacements

Per Cornmission Order 25,539, dated June 28,2013'oThe first $50,000 in costs related to

the emergencyheactive replacement of services, valves, and hydrants in a given year's V/ICA

filing shall not be eligible for recovery through the WICA surcharge".

During the period of October 1,2016 through September 30,2077 , the Company incuned

$30,578 in service line replacement costs and $160 in valve replacement costs. The total of
$30,738 is less than the $50,000 threshold and therefore has not been included in the filing.

Bid Summary

The Company's consulting fîrm, Tighe & Bond provided a design budget for each WICA
project which spêcified the scope of the work to be performed along with bidding support. Their

sup-port include-d the preparation of a construction budget, bid assistance, answering requests for

information (RFI's) and attending pre-bid conferences.

Tighe & Bond performed two rounds of bidding for the Lafayette project' The

Procurement Department from Aquarion's Connecticut affrliate was involved with reviewing the

bidding information during both rounds of the bid process.

Bids were received from six separate contractors with the lowest bidder, Jamco

Excavators, being awarded the project.

Continuine Property Records (CPRs)

Audit requested CPRs for the Lafayette Road project that was completed in 2017.

Aquarion providèd several schedules with the filing and the Asset Detail Listing which fulfills
the five requirements for CPRs.

IJ



Attachment 1

Page 6 of 7

The date on which the job was complete - The schedule notes a "Completion Date"

which is the date the asset was deemed used and useful and placed into service.

Attachment CM-l and Attachment TD-l

2. The number of units added to this account and the cost - The spreadsheet notes the plant

in service account to which the asset was booked; a brief description, including how

many feet of main; and the acquisition costs A r cM-l

3. The number of units retired and cost - The Company states the number of feet replaced is

the number of feet retired. Attachment CM-l and Attachment TD-l

4. The net amount of units and the cost. Attachment CM-l and Attachment TD-l

5. The Remarks or Location column to be used for clarification or to list the location of the

property - The Asset description provides a location along with a location number code

and the town. Attachment CM-l d Attachment TD-l

Audit verifïed the "Eligible Projects Placed in Service" attachments to the project costs

with no exceptions noted.

RetÍrements

Filing schedule Attachment TD-l, page 3 of 3, notes the Lafayette Road project had

573,367 of eligible asset retirements.

Aquarion provided a spreadsheet showing the asset number that was retired, the amount

retired and if it was a full or partial retirement. No exceptions were noted.

General Ledger

Audit requested a copy of the general ledger for the Lafayette project. The GL shows

5I,762 being charged to, 408 - Payroll Taxes, 937,177 being charged to 920 - Administrative &
General Salaries, and $14,193 going to 926 - Employee Pensions & Benefits. All contractor

charges in the amount of $760,751 were held in a 500 account.

The 500 account is a sub-account of the 107 - Work in Process account. Because

Aquarion's largest service territory is Connecticut, they maintain their SAP system using the

Connecticut chart of accounts. When providing annual reports for NH, they convert the account

numbers to follow the NH PUC Chart of Accounts. Aquarion provided a conversion chart to

Audit.

When a project is initially set up in the system, the Utility Plant in Service account is

identified. All Contractor charges for that particular project are placed in the 500 account until

the project is complete. Once Aquarion's personnel note in the system that the project is

complete, the system automatically moves the total of all of the costs to the 101 account

specified during set up.

4



Attachment 1

PageT o'f 7

The general ledger provided to Audit shows the total costs for the year for each of the

408, 500, 920 and926 accounts. Audit was able to tie those costs back to Asset Detail Listing
and Attachment CM-l, which identifies the plant in service account of 331 - Transmission and

Distribution Mains as the account the project costs were charged.

Summary

Audit reviewed the used and useful WICA projects through September 30,2017.
Support for all the costs was provided in the form of the general ledger accounts, work orders

andlnvoices. Audit was able to verify the $813,883 in expenses for the Lafayette Road project

without exception.

5



Attachment 2

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF NE\M HAMPSHIRE
Inter-Depa rtment Communication

DATE: December 14,2017
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan

SUBJECT: DW l7-I54,Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

2018 WICA Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in

docket DW 17-154, the 2018 Vy'ater Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) ftling
of Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire (Aquarion or company). I have filed

recommendations as a consultant to the Commission in the company's four most recent WICA
cases, DW 13-314, DW 14-300, DW 15-476, and DW 16-328. ln the current docket the

company is seeking approval of a WICA surcharge for one project completed in2017, approval

of piojeðts propor.d for 2018, and preliminary approval of 2019 projects. My review is limited

primaiily tó the engineering and operational aspects of the current filing and is based on review

of the filing itself and case discovery.

Project Completed in 2017 (for 2018 WICA Surcharge)

Water main replacement projects were proposed and approved in DW 16-828 for construction in

2017 onLafayette Road between High Street and Winnacunnet Road in Hampton, and on the

short associated side street of Swain Court. Total cost estimates for the projects ranged from a

low of $360,000 to a high of $520,000. The projects were timed to benefit from coordination

with an anticipated town sewer replacement in the same area. The company filed a letter with

the Commission June 6,2077 stating that the lowest bid, even after two bidding cycles, increased

the estimate to $854,000. The company decided to proceed with the projects nonetheless.

Reasons for the higher cost included the fact that initial estimates were based on historic average

pricing, without any attempt to adjust for current market conditions; the requirement to work in

ihe confînrd and heavily traveled Lafayette Road (Route 1) roadway; and the presence of
drainage pipes, sewer laterals and other utilities there. The company did, however, make efforts

to minimize the cost. These included eliminating the Swain Court replacement since it was not a

part of the town's sewer project; and using ductile iron main instead of HDPE, as installation of
the latter would have required additional time and effort.



Attachment 2
Page 2 of 3

Reasons for continuing with the project in spite of the higher cost included the hydraulic

improvements that would result from a new, larger main; the fact the existing mains wete 67

yeãrs old, unlined cast iron, and served as an important transmission line to key customers; and

signifîcant cost and other benefits from doing the replacements in conjunction with the town

sew"rproject. Theprojectwasultimatelycompletedalacostof$813,883'. Asnotedinmy
memo from last year, the WICA spending as proposed for 2017 had been below average for
Aquarion. The higher actual cost is more in line with recent total annual WICA expenditures, as

seen below:

2013
20r4
2015
2016

$734,050
$596,646
s74r,465
$915,024

(Sources of information for the above discussion of 2017 projects include the referenced June 6,

2017 letter,McMoman testimony pp. 5-6, the response to Staff 1-1, and material from previous

filings.)

Future Projects

Future year projects as initially proposed consisted of dual Hampton River crossing replacements

as well as other water main replacements on Sixth, Seventh, Ninth and Tenth Streets in Hampton

(2018); on Mill Road from Atlantic Avenue to Pine Road in North Hampton (2019); and on

Ocean Boulevard from Dumas Avenue to Highland Avenue in Hampton (2020). These projects

are described in McMonan testimony pages 7-9 and associated attachments (see also responses

to Staff 1-2 and 1-3). Reasons for their selection are project-specific but include: hydraulic

deficiencies;the existence of old galvanized, asbestos-cement, or unlined cast iron mains;higher

break frequencies; and anticipated paving by NHDOT. The company continues to use a detailed

replacemént prioritization rating system, engineering studies, a system hydraulic model and staff

expertise for project selection.

It is noteworthy that even the 2018 projects alone, if included in their entirety in next year's

WICA frling, could result in exceeding the overall tariffed 7 .5%o rate cap between rate cases.

When questioned on this issue, the company affîrmed only that it "will seek WICA surcharges

[next year] consistent with its approved tariff." (response to Hampton 1-9; see also Dixon

testimony p. 7, lines l0-15 and responses to Hampton 1-10 throughl-12).

On today's date Aquarion submitted an update proposing to delay the 2018 Hampton River

crossings to a future year due to unforeseen planning complications, and to bring a roughly

equivalènt portion of the 2019 Mill Road replacement forward as a substitute (by adjusting the

tength of ttre latter to be completed in 2018). This leaves a relatively low balance (by Aquarion

WICA standards - approximately $221,000 to $317,000) of the Mill Road replacement as the

only project to be preliminarily approved for 2019. However, it could be that the river crossings

wili be back in play by that time. The four numbered streets would remain on the list for 2018.

I This amount was the sole WICA expenditure for 2017
2



Attachment 2
Page 3 of 3

Conclusion

In light of the above comments and the information provided in the case, I believe the 2017

investments are used and useful and were prudently incurred, and recommend approval. I also

recommend approval of the 2018 and 2019 projects as currently proposed by Aquarion.

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything

further in this regard.

J



Attachment 3

Page 1 of 2

AQUARION
Water Conrpnny

Stewaxls oJ tlw Ernñron.ntenl

December 1,3,2017

Víø Federul Express

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director and Secretary
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, NH 03301

RE: Docket No. DW 17-154, Aquarion'Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

2018 lVater Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Project Update

Dear Ms. Howland:

This letter is to inform the Public Utilities Commission, Office of the Consumer Advocate, and

the Towns of Hampton, North Hampton, and Rye that a different main replacement project will
be performed than proposed inthe 2017 WICA project filing.

Update to WICA Project Schedule for 2018

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire's (o'Aquarion" or "Company") ordinarily
changes Year I projects pursuant to its tariff, which states:

"Project Changes: If after the Company has received Commission approvalþr Year I
projects, because of changed circumstances or significant new information the Company plans

to undertake projects in Year I that were not included on the list of approved \4¡ICA projects

for that year or it has decided not to proceed with one or more proiects that were included on

the Commission-approved list, it shall promptly notify the Commission and all parties to the

proceeding in which the list of WICA projects was approved that the Company plans to add to

or delete projects and the reasonfor the proposed changes."

Since the fîling of its Year 1 projects in Docket No. DW I7-I54, however, events have

developed which warrant the Company changing its proposed projects. Specifically, the

Compány had proposed replacement of the mains on Sixth, Seventh, Ninth and Tenth Streets;

and the Hampton River crossing þarallel to Ocean Boulevard); all in Hampton. See

Attachment CM- 1, page 3 of 9. The numbered street will proceed as proposed, but the

Hampton River crossing will be postponed.

The Hampton River crossing project proposed to replace 3,000 feet of plastic pipe at an

estimated cost between $643,000 and $926,000. See Attachment CM-1, page 6 of 9.

However, as company staff began to work on the design aspects of this project, they identified

several problems that make the project nonviable for 2018. Mainly, it cannot be pipe bursted

across the river as originally planned, and there are other siting issues that will take more time

and effort to resolve.

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire ' 7 Scott Road ' Hampton, NH 03842 aquarionwater.com



AQUARION
Water Company

SteuarlÃ o.f tlw Etwironment

Therefore, we are posÞoning the Hampton River crossing to future years, and moving up a
portion of the Mill Road main replacement originally proposed for 2019. The Company will
maintain similar cost estimates for Mill Road as proposed for the Hampton River project by
adjusting the length of pipe being replaced.

Please let me know if you have any questions. I can be reached af (203) 337'5990.

Sincerely,

Attachment 3
Page 2 of 2

a,
#,-

Joshua Unger
Senior Regulatory Compliance Specialist

CC: DW 17-154 Docket-Related Service List

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire . 7 Scott Road ' Hampton, NH 03842 aquarionwater.com



Attachment 4
Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-l
Page I of 3

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2018 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Line
1

2
3

4
5
6
7
8
I
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Total lnvestment through 0913012017

Accumulated Depreciation

Net lnvestment

Allowed Return on Rate Base

Allowed Return on lnvestment

lncome Tax on Equity Component

(a) (b)

Weighted Tax
Cost MultiPlier

Debt 3.58% 1.00
Equity 3.91o/o 1.68

7.49o/o

Total Eligible lnvestment (Line 6 above)

10.15% 2.660/o

$ 3,691,811

Schedule Ref.

TD-1, Pg 3 Col 6b Ln 45

TD-1, Pg 3 Col 8a Ln 45

Ln2+Ln4

TD-1, Pg 2 Col 10

Ln6xLnS

Ln21ColDXLn23

TD-1, Pg 3 Col I Ln 45

TD-1, Pg 3 Col 10 Ln 45

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

$ 3,801,069

(10e,259)

$ 3,691,811

.49o/o7

(c)

Pre tax
Cost

(d)

Tax Gross Up
Col (c) - Col (a)

0.00%
2.66%

$ 276,517

98,202

44,921

71,585

$ 491,225

$ 7,129,043
(18e,05e)

$ 6,939,984

7.08o/o

3.58%
6.57%

lncome Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampsh¡re
2018 Annual wlCA Surcharge F¡l¡ng

4

Aciual Poecl
Cosl

5

Attachment 4
Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-1
Page 2 of 3

10 1'l

Es1¡mated

Completion
Date**

2

Acfual
Completion

Date

Estimated
Pojecl
Cosl*

A@mulated
Deprec¡at¡on

6

Prcject Cosl

8 9

7.49% $ 7,129,043
7.49% $ 7,129,043
7.49Vo $ 7,129143
7.49o/â $ 7,129,043

7.490Â g 7,129,043

12=((4-5)x10)
+7+8+9

WlCA
Adjustment

Dollaß

2,216
87,808

1,O73
1,860

750

L¡ne Prcject Name or Class Category

Proiect Surcharoe Approved in DW 133 14

Produclion Meters
Ma¡n Replâæments
HydÊnts'

Seruiæs*
Valves*

Pro¡ect Surcharoe Aporoved in DW 14-3OO

Prcducüon MeteF
Ma¡n Replaæments

Pro¡ect Surcharoe Aoproved in Dw 15476
Ma¡n Replaæments

@
Main Replaæments
Hydrants*
Seryiæs'
Valvest

Pro¡ect Surcharce Proposed Herein
Ma¡n Replaæments

TOTALS

'Emergency Replaæment
't Per Docket Fil¡ng DW 14-300

Deprec¡at¡on Prcperty Ta lncome Tax
Expenæ Eleenæ Expens

Râte of
Retum

Annual Reta¡l
Revenuesmtnus

A@mulated
Deprec¡ation

1

2

4
5

o
7
8
I
10
11

12

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
2'1

22

24
25
26

29
30

31

32
33

30-SeÈ13
3GSeÈ13
3GSetr13
30-Setr13
3GSeÞ13

3G.SeÊ.13 $
30-Sep-'13 $
30-Sep-13 $
30-Setr13 $
30-Sep-13 $

16,466 $
689,856 $

8,147 $

14,414 $
5,167 $

14,268 $
653,614 $

7,364 $
13,280 $
4,004 $

'18,030

32,70D

80,600
10.800

$
$

$
$

2, $
$
$
$
$

279
3,412

151

260
85

198
æ,242

488
8,054

174

252
258

$

$
$

$

380
17,386

196

107

744

1ô3
1,

I.
$ 142,130 $ 734,050 $ 41,520 $ 692,530 $ 9,227 $ 1A,421 93,70ô

$ 1,600$ 3,044$ 428$ 2,616$ 122 I 54$ 70 7.49o/o$7,129,043 442
$937,968$ 593,603$ 24,513$ 569,090$ 7,004$ 11,678$ 15,138 7.49016$7,129,043 76,444

$ 939,568 $ 596,646 $ 24,941 $ 571,705 $ 7,126 $ 11,731 $ 15,207 76,886

15$741,465$ 741,4655 22,O7s $ 719,386$ 8,831$ 14,762 $ 19,a36 7.4s%$7,129,043

14,188 $

3GSeÊ14
3GSetr14

3O-Sep-14
30-Sep-14

30-SeÈ'15 30-Sep-

3o-Sep16
30-SeÞ16
3GSeÈ16
30-Setr16

$ 741,4ô5 $ 741,465 $ 22,079 $ 719,386 $ 8,831 $ 14,762 $ 19,136 96,61 1

30-SeÈ16$766,000$ 878,898$ 15,638$ 863,2ô0$ 10,425$ 17,714 $ 22,963 7.49ô/o57,129,043 115,760

3$Sepl6$ 12,000 $ 3,618 $ 104 $ 3,514 $ 69 $ 74 $ 93 7.49o/o $ 7,129,043 500

30-Sep-16$ 29,000 $ 31,936 $ 491 $ 31,445 $ 327 $ 648 $ 836 7.49o/o S 7j29,043 4,167

30-Sep-16$ 5,000 $ 573 $ 43 $ 530 $ 29 $ 1l $ 14 7.49olo $ 7,129,043 93

$ 812,000 $ 915,025 $ 16,276 $ 898,750 $ 10,850 s '18,447 $ 23,907 120,520

3GSeÞ17 3O-SeÞ17 $854,000$ 813,883$ 4,443 $ 809,440$ 8,886$ 12,457$ 21,531 7.490/6$7,129,043 103,502

$ 854,000 $ 813,883 $ 4,443 $ 809,440 $ 8,886 5 12,457 $ 21,53',1 103,502

@



Attachment 4
Aquarion NH 2018 WICA F¡ling

Rev¡sed Attachment TD-1
Page 3 of 3

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVA.IION ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICÊ

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampsh¡re
2018 Annual WlcA surcharge Filing

Total
2 3

Type of
4

Dâte ¡n Dâte of
6b

Elþible
7b 8=(ôb-7b)x2 8a=8x50%

Elþible Depæciation A@mulated
I

Mil Rat6

10 = ((6tÞ8â)/1000)
x'12)

Prop. Tax
7â

Total
&

PUC Depr
LiÈ D6qiDt¡onofPrcie.i Acci Rate Prcied- Señiæ lstFil¡ng Capilalcosts capita¡costs Retjrements Ret¡rements E4ense Deprechtion Town state Tdal Expense

Street Town

s551
$2,324
$2.637

1

3

4
5

6

7

8

10

11

12
't3

14
'15

l6
17
'18

20
21
22

24

27
28
29
30
31

34

36
37

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Produciion Meteß

Prcdud¡on MeteÉ

Prcduc{þn Meteß

Church SreeLHþhlañd Awnue to Wlliam Stæet

Aubum Awnue Extens¡on

Perl(ns Awnue
HydÞnts'
Seruiæs'

Seruiæs'

Valves'

Other Pump¡ng

Other Pumping

Other Pump¡ñg

Main Rep¡acement

Main Replâæmerl

Ma¡n Replaæment

Ma¡n Replaæment

HydÉnts

Seruiæs

Seryiæs

other T&D Plant

OtherT&D Plant

9Æ0t2013

9/30/201 3

9/30/201 3

9/30/201 3

9/30/201 3

9¡30/201 3

9ß0/20'13

9¡30/201 3

9ß0t2013
9t30t2013

9t30t2013
9ßO12O13

Rye

North Hampton

Hamplon

Hampton

Hampton

Hamplon

Hamplon

Hampton

Hampton
Rye

Hamplon
North Hamplon

l0/31/20t3 $
10¡31/2013 $
'10/3'1t2013 S

10,31/2013 S

10/3112013 S

10/31/2013 $
10t31/2013 $
'10131/20t3 s
'Í0/3't12013 S

10/31/2013 $

10./3112013 S

10/3112013 S

324

324

343
343

343

344

345
345

349

349

4¿0%
4_40%

4.4ilo
1 20%
'1.2W.

1.20%

1.20%
2,40%

1.85%

1.85%

5.00%

5.00%

8.19

15.24

'13.92

'13.92

't3.92

13.92

13.92

E.19

'13.92

15 2A

6.60
6-60

6-60

6.60

6.60

6.60

6.60

6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60
66Õ

50

E9

140

2,595

4,O25
't,661

5,131

151

229

49

'14,762

3,033

2,331

3,033

9ßOt2014
9/30/201 4
9ß012014

10/31/2014 $
10ß1no14 S
10t31t2014 S

3.044 S
57,506 $

536,096 $

3,044 $
57,506 $

536,096 $

264 $
3,160 $
6,801 $

6.243

1 0,346

359
'I,760

891

711

264
3,1 60
6.801

122
652

s
$
$

424
2243

22,230

13.92
13.92

6_60 20_52 S

6.60 20.52 S
6.60 20.52 S

6243
I 0,346

359

I,760
2,498
'I,994

230

3332 S

4,511 $
a,sn S

133,335 $
206,750 $
85,554 S

264,216 $
22,839 $
33,94'1 S

6¡64 $
6,351 $
8.133 $

3,432 $
4,5'11 $
8,522 $

133,335 $
206.750 $
E5,554 $

264216 $
8,147 $

12,108 $
2,306 $
2,265 $
,an1 ç

18$
96S

375 $
1,525 $
2,357 S

1,02. $
3,149 $

17lr $
211 $
4i$

1.13 $
1¿5 S

79

432

1,6E7

6,863
'10,606

4,601

14,173

784

949

185

510
653

14.79 S

21-88 $
20.52 $
20.52 S

20.52 $
20.s2 $
20.52 $
20.52 $
20.52 $
14-79 $
20.s2 $
21 S S

$
$

$
$

$

$

$
$
$

$
s

Proiect Surcheroe AÞÞroved in DW l¡l-300

Prcdud¡on MeleÉ

Oæan Boulevâld- Dumas Aw lo Vvinna@nnel Rd

ProiectSurcharqe Approved in DW l5-¡176

Pro¡ed Surcharoe AÞDroved in DW l6-828

Proiect Surcharoe Proposed Hercin

Lâfayette Road - Park Ave to W¡nnacunnel Rd Hamplon

Hampton
Hampton
Hampton

343
K

4.40% OtherPump¡ng
1.20% Mâin Replaæment
1.20% Main Replacemenl

$ 784,050 $ 734.050 S 2A,751 $ 2s,757 $ 't4,1EE

'1,133

1 0.545

$ '11,73'l

2,030 $ 5,075 '13.92 6.60 20.52 $ 3,379

4,s97 $ 11,491 13.92 6.60 20.s2 $ 7,672
2,205 S 5,512 13.92 6.60 ?!é? S

6,352

$ 596,646 $ s96,Al6 g 10,225 $ 10,22s $ 7.126 $ 24,941

$ s,512 $

9227 S 41,s20

$ 2,079

Great BoaF Head - CliffC¡rcle to oæan Blvd

Kìngs Hwy- 1 flh, 13th, f4th & lsih st
Hampton
Hampton
Hampton

343
343
343

'l-20% Ma¡n Replacement
1.20% Main Replacemenl
1.20% Main Replacement

9t30/201 5
9/30/20 t 5
9ß0t2015

10ß1m15
10t31DO15
10f31 t2015

$169,733 S

$385.374 $
$186.358 $

169,733
385,374
186,358

ssl $
2,324 S
2,637 $

$ 741365 $ 741,465 $

$ 55s.541 $
$ 187,72s $
$ 135.632 S

$ 2,301 $
s 1.317 $
$ 29,935 $
$ 2,001 $

5,512

7,561
1,810

E.83r

6.576
2,231

1 1,1 97
3,783
2,733

46
2A

605
43

-5-- ?1,sss
lo TD.l.

$

Lãfayeüe Road - Park Aw lo Winnaannet Rd

Manchester St off Ashworth Aw
Su6urfAve: oflCliffAve
Hyd€nts'
HydEnlst
Señiæs'
Seryiæst

Hampton
Hampton
Hamplon
Hampton
North Hamplon
Hâmpton
North Hampton
Hampton

'1.20% Main Replacemenl
1.20% Main Replacement
'1.20% Ma¡n Replacemer¡t
2.4O% HydÉnts
2.4O% Hyd€nts
1.85% SeryÈes
'1.85% Señices
5.00% OlherT&D Plant

9¡30/201 6
9/30/201 6
9ßOt2018
9/30/201 6
9¡30/201 ô
9/30/201 6
9ß0t2016
9/30/201 6

10ß1 1201õ

10J3112016
1 0/3'1t2016
'10,31/2016
'loß1n016
10t31t20't6
10ß1 n016

$555.54'1
$187,725
$135,ô32

$5,486

343
343
34:)
348
34E
345
345
349

,619
48
21

305
22

93,140
$71,364

$4,770

739
708

1,036
31.998

1,997

s 7,561 $
s 1,810 $
$ 739$
$ 2s7$
$ 4355
s 13,422 $
$ 838$

9.864
3,3¿t6

2,428
72

458
32

13.92

13.92
13.92
15.28
13.92
15.28

6.60
6.ô0
6.60
6.60
6.60

6.ô0

20.s2 $
20.52 $
20.52 $
20.s2 $
21.88 $

21.8E $

10/31/2016 s1,3675 s73 $ - S - $ 29 $ 43 13.92 6.60 20.52 I .-.11
s 965¡25 S 91s¡25 5 ¿S,aSO $ 25,102 5 10,850 $ 16,276 $ 18,447

343 1.20% MainReplacemer¡t 9ßOr2017 10ß1t2017

TOTALS

$813.883 5 813.8E3 $ 73,367 S 73,367 $
$ 813,883 $ 813,883 $ 73,367 S 73,367 $

Pg1,Ln2

8.886 S 4,443 13.92 6.60 20.s2 S 12,457

8,8E6 $ 4,443 12,457

.Total capihl cos6 are reduced by $50,000 propofrionate¡y perOrder No- 25,539, Retiremeß are also proport¡onately reduced-

'Type of Pþ¡ect (des¡gmtions will be given forvarious types of pþieds)
Pg1,t¡28 Pg1,L¡4 Pg 1, Ln 30



Attachment 5

Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing
Revised Attachment TD-3

Page 1 of I

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2019 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2017 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Line
1

2
J
4
5

6
7
I
I
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37
3B
39
40

Debt
Equity

1.00
1.68

3.58o/o

6.57%

Total lnvestment through 09/30/201 I

Accumulated Depreciation

Net lnvestment

Allowed Return on Rate Base

Allowed Return on lnvestment

lncome Tax on Equity Component

(a)

Weighted
Cost

Schedule Ref.

2018 3 Col 6b Ln 43

2018 3 Col 8a Ln 43

Ln2+Ln4

2018 2 Col 10

Ln6xLnB

Ln21ColDXLn23

2018 3 Col I Ln 43

2018 3 Col 10 Ln 43

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

4,684,669

(15e,461)

$ 4,525,209

7.49o/o

$ 338,938

120,371

55,479

88,334

$ 603,122

$ 7,129,043
(1 89,059)

$ 6,939,984

8.69%

$

(b)

Tax
Multiplier

(c)
Pre tax
Cost

(d)

Tax Gross Up
Col (c) - Col (a)

0.00%
2.660/o

3.58%
3.91o/o

7.49%

Total Eligible lnvestment (Line 6 above)

lncome Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

10.15% 2.66%

$ 4,525,209



Attachment 5
Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page 2 of 9

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2019 Annual W|CA Surcharge Filing (2017 Est¡mate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVANON ADJUSTMENT

COMPLETED PROJECTS

12

Line Pþject Name or Class Category Est¡mâted Actual
Completion ComPletion

Date" Dale

3

Estimated
Prcjec{
Cost*'

4

Aciual Prcjecl
Cosl

5

A@mulated
Depreciation

6 7 10 11

7.49o/o $ 7,129,043
7.490/o g 7,129,043
7 .49o/o $ 7,129,043

91 7.49% $ 7,129,043

12=(4_5)x10)
+7+8+9

WCA
Adjustment

Do¡laß

't14,50.l
491

4,127
90

'119,209

__9__ !99J21

Prcject CoSl Depræìation Property Ta lnæme Tã
minus Expenæ Expense Expenæ

A@mulâted

Rate of
Retum

Annuâl Reta¡l
Revenues

'18,030

700

80,600

2

4

6
7
8

10

1'l
12

14

l6
17

18
io
t^

21

22

24

27
28
29
30
ót

s
ót
cö

2013 Projects
Produc{ion Meters
Main Replaæments
HydEnts*

Seryiæs*
Valves*

2014 Projects
Producl¡on Meters
Ma¡n Replaæments

2015 Projects
Main Replaæments

2016 Prc¡èc{s
Ma¡n Replaæments
Hydrants*
Seruiæs*
Valves*

2017 Projects
Ma¡n Replaæments

2018 ProJects
Producl¡on Meters
Main Replaæments

TOTALS

* Emergencl Replaæment

' * Per Docket F¡l¡ng DW 14-300

30-Sep-13
3GSetr13
30-Sep-13
3SSep-13

3Gsepl 3

3Gsepl4
30-Sep-14

3o-Sep-13 $
30-Sep-13 $
30-SeÈ13 $
3GSep-13 $
30-Sep-13 $

16,466 $
689,856 $

8,147 $
'14,414 g

5.167 $

2,687 $
44,296 $

95e $
1,386 $
'1.421 $

13,779 $
645,560 $

7,189 $
13,028 $
3,746 $10.800

7.49o/o

7.49o/o

7.49o/o

7.49o/ô

7.49o/o

$
$
I

13,247
488

8,054
174

I
$
¡
$
$

367
17,172

191

100

$ 13,999 $ 18,176

$

269

1ß
255

80

,534

Þ

$

$ 7,129,043 2:lß
$ 7,129,043 86,825

$ 7,129,043 'l,051

$ 7,129,043 I,830

$ 7,'129,043 714
92,581

7.49o/o $ 7j29,043 427
7.49ø/o S 7,129,041 75,549

76,016

7.49e/o

$ 142:130 $ 734,050 $ 50,747 $ 683,303 g 9,227

30-Sep14$ 1,600 $ 3,044 $ 551 $ 2,493 $ 122

30-Sepl4
66$

$$ 937.968 $ 593.603 $ 31,517 $ 562,086 $ 7,004 11 14,951

$ 939,568 $ 596,646 $ 32,067 $ 564,579 g 7,126 $ 11,585 $ 15,018

30-SeÈ15 30-Sep-15 741 74'l

,465$ 741,465$ 30,910

7

$ 18,901

22,644
92

828

30-Sep-16
3o-Sepl6
30-Sep-16
30-Sep-16

30-Sep-16
3GSeÈ16
30-Sep-16
30-Sep-16

$ 766,000
$ 12,000

$ 29,000

878,998 $
3,618 $

31,936 $

26,067 $
173 $
818 $

852,931 $
3,445 $

31,118 $
502

$
$
$
$

17,502
72

641

$ 10,852 $ 18,226 23,621

'to,427 $Þ

$
$

69

29

30-Sep-17

30-Sep-18
30-Sep-18

s0-sep-17$ 520,000 $ 813,883 $ 13,329 $ 800,554 $ 8,886 $ 16,427 $ 21,295 7.49% $ 7,129,043 106,570

-szo,ooo 

et3,aa3 l¡,s29 800,554 8,886 16,427 21,295 106'570

$ 812,000 $ 915,125

30-Setr18 $ 3,500 $ 3,500 $
30-Sep-1

70 $ 3,430 $ 141 $ 53 $
6

5,274 13,516 23,361



Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

Attachment 5
Aquar¡on NH 2018 WCA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page 3 of 9

2019 Annual WICA Surcharge F¡ling (2017 Es¡ñate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVANON ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE

10 = ((6Þ8ayi000)
1 2 3 4 5 6a 6b 7a 7b 8=(6b-7b)x2 6a=8x50% I x12)

PUC Depr Type of Dale in Date of Total Ê¡¡gible Total Elig¡ble Depreciation A@mulaled M¡l Rates Prcp. Tax

Liæ Descrìpt¡onofPrcjed Ad Râte Prcjec{* Serviæ lstFilina Caoitalcosls C

Slreet Town

s555,641
s187,725
$135,632

s5,486
$3,140

$71,364
$4,no

328

32E

343
343

343
343

348

345

345

349

349

328

343
343

'l

3

4
5

6

7

8

10

11

14

15

17
18
19
20
21

24

26

34

36

39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46

201 3 Pro¡ects

Product¡on Meteß

Prcducl¡on Meteß

Produdion Meteß

Church Slreet-H¡lhland Avenue to Will¡aß Stæel

Aubum Avenue

Perk¡ns Awnue
Hydranls*

SeMæs'
Seryiæs'

Rye

North Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton
Hamplon

Hampton

Hampion

Hampton

Rye

Hampton
Nodh Hampton

Hampton

Hampton
Hampton

4.40% OtherPumping

1.20% Main Replaæmen!

1.20% Ma¡n Replaæmeñt

Other Pumping

Other Pump¡ng

Other Pumping

Main Replaæment

Main Replaæmeñt

Main Replaæment

Ma¡n Replaæment

HydEnts
Seruiæs

Seryiæs
Other T&D PIant

OlherT&D Plant

9/30/201 3

9ß0t20't3
9ß0t2013

9ß0/201 3

9ß0t2013
9,30/201 3

9/30/201 3

9t30t2013

9/30/201 3

9/30/20 f 3

9/30/201 3
9ßOnO13

4.40%

4.40%
4.40%

1.20%
1 20%
1.20%
1.20ro

2.4O9o

1.85%

1-85%

5.00%

5.00%

1.20%
1.20Vo

1.20%
2.40%
210%
1.85%
1.85%
5.007o

3,432

4,511

a,522
't 33,335

206,750
85.554

â4216
22,439

33,941

6,441
6,351

3,432 $
4,511 $
8,522 S

133,335 S

206,750 $
85,554 $

264,2f6 $
8,147 S

12,108 $

2,306 $
226s $
2901 s

555,641 $
1A7,725 S

135,632 S

2,301 S

1,317 S

29,935 $
2,001 $

573 S

3,033

2,331

6243
't 0.346

'f ,760

2,494

1,994

7,561
1,810

708
1,036

31,998
1.S97

2,331

6,243
'f 0,346

1,760

891

7'11

7,561
'I,810

739
297

13,422
838

18$
96S

375 $
1,525 $
2,3s7 $
1,022 $
3,149 $

174 S

211 S

41 $
li3 $
145 S

6,s7¡ $
2231 $
'f,619 S

48$
21 S

3os $
225

97

528

2,062

8,s8E

1 2,963

5,623
't7,322

958
'i,160

2â
623
798

16,442
5,577
4,O47

120

764
54

8.19

1528
13.92

'f 3.92
13.92

13.92

13-92

13.92

8-t9
13.92

15.24

13.92

13.92

15.24
13.92
15.24
13.92

14.79 $
2r.88 $
20.52 S

20.52 $
20.s2 $
20.52 S

20-s2 $
20.52 g

20.52 S

14.79 I
20.52 $
21.88 $

49

a7

2,564
3,977

1,640

5,066

148

34
46

13,999

11,585

14,581

'11,064

3,738
2,700

45

599
43

l0/31/2013 5
10/31/2013 S

10/31/2013 S

10t31t2013 s
10/31/2013 5
10/31/2013 $
10ß1t2013 S

10/3112013 $

10,3112013 $
10/31/2013 S

10/31/2013 $
10ß1/2013 S

$

$

$

$

s

$

s

$

$

$

$

$

6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60

6-60

6.60

6.60
6.60

$ 784.050 $ 734.050 $ 28,794 $ 25,757 $ 9227 S 50,747

2014 Pþ¡sts

oæan Eoulewrd- Dumas Aw to vvinnadnnet Rcl

9ß0t2014 10t31t2014 $ 3.044 $ s,044 $ 264 $
9t30t2014 10t31t2014 S 57.506 $ 57.506 $ 3,160 $
9t30t2014 10131t2014 $ 536.096 $ s36,0S6 $ 6,801 S

264 S

3,t60 s
6.801 $

122
652 2,935

28,582

't 3.92
13.92

6.60 20.52 $ 51

6.60 20.52 $ 1,120
6.60 20,52 S 10,414

$
$
$

$

$

2015 Pþ¡sts
Great Boa6 Head - Cliff C¡rcle to oæân Bhd
Kings Hwy - 1 1th, 13th, 14th & 15lh St
Ross Arenue

Hampton
Hampton
Hampton

1,207ô Main Replaæment
1.20% Ma¡n Repl¿æment
120% Maiñ Replaæment

9ß0t2015
9/30/20 t 5
9ßOnO15

1ù31t2015
10t31DO15
10t31 12015

$169,733 $
$38s,374 $
sr86_358 S

169,733
385,374
1E6.358

343
343
343

343
343
u3
348
348
345
345
349

6,352
$ 596,6,16 $ 596.646 S 10,22s S 1o,22s $ 7,126 $ 32,067

2,324

$ 741,46s S 741.465 $ 5,s12 $ 5,512 S 8,831 S 30,910

7,106
16,088
7,716

13.92
13.92
13 92

6.60
6.60
660

7,578
3,666

$2,321
$2.637

$
5
$

$
5
$2,637

2,030
4,597
2.205

20.52 $
20.s2 $
20.52 S

$

$

2016 Porects
Lafayete Road - ParkAw lo winnaønnet Rd

ManchelerSt off Ashworth Aw
SunsudAve: offcliffAve
HydEnts'
HydEnts'
SeNiæs'
Señiæs*
Valws'

Hampton
Hampton
Hamplon
Hampton
Noñh Hampton
Hampton
Norlh Hempton
Hampton

Ma¡n Replaæment
Ma¡n Replaæment
Ma¡n Replaæment

HydEnls
Hyd€nts
Señiæs
Señ¡æs

dherT&D Plânl

9/30/20'1 6
9¡30/201 6
9/30/2016
9ß0t20 f 6
eßot2016
9/30/201 6
9/30/20 1 6
9ßO/2016

10t31no16
10t31 t2016
10ß1no16
10/31t2016
10ß1 12016

10t31 12016

10t31t2016
10t31no16

$
s
$
$
s

6.60
6-60
6.60
6.60
6.60

6.60

20.52

20.52
20.52
21.84
20.52
21.44
20.52 $ 10

2017 Pojects
Ma¡n Replaæmenls

20lE Pþ¡ecb
Poduclion Meteß
Main Replaæments

Hampton 343 1.20% Ma¡n Replâæment

$ 96s,125 $ 915.125 S 45,8s0 S 25,102 $

9ßOt2o17 'tÙt31t2017 58'13.883 5813.883 $ 73,367 $ 73.367 S

27.129 $ 18,226

13,329 f3.92 6.60 20.s2 $ 16.427
$ 16,427

'10,852 S

8,886 $
$ 813.8E3 $ 813,883 S 73,367 I 73,367 S 8,886 $ 13,329

Hampion
Hamplon

32A 4.40'lo otherPlmping
343 1.20% Ma¡n Replaæment

9ß0n017
eßot20'17

10t31n017s 3.s00 $ 3.500
s880.000$ 880.000 s 11.975

$303 $ 303$
$ 11,97s $

70 13.92
5,208 f3.92

6.60 20.52 S 53

6_60 20.s2 $ 13,463
'141

10t31t2017

TOTALS

.Tohl capihl cosß arc reduced by $5O,OO0 propof¡onately pêa Order No. 25,539- Retißments are also proport¡onately rêduced-

- Type of Prcjed (designations will be given for various lypes of poieds)

1 0,416

$ 883.500 $ 883,500 S 12,27a S 12,278 $ 10,557 S s,278

TD.1

s 1 3,516

$ &s334

to TD-1,

Pg1,Ln2 Pg1.Ln28 Pg1,Ln4 Pg 1, Ln 30



Attachment 5

Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing
Revised Attachment TD-3

Page 4 of I

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2020 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2017 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Total lnvestment through 0913012019

Accumulated Depreciation

Net lnvestment

Allowed Return on Rate Base

Allowed Return on lnvestment

lncome Tax on Equity Component

$

ine
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
I
I
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

L

(d)

Tax Gross Up
Col (c) - Col (a)

0.00%
2.660/o

Schedule Ref.

2018 3 Col 6b Ln 48

2018 3 Col Ba Ln 48

¡¡2+Ln4

2018 2 Col 10

Ln6xLnB

Ln21ColDXLn23

2018 3 Col B Ln 48

2018 3 Col 10 Ln 48

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

5,552,169

(220,124)

$ 5,332,046

7.49o/o

$ 399,370

141,832

65,847

105,848

$ 712,896

$ 7,129,043
(1 89,059)

$ 6,939,984

10.27Yo

Debt
Equity

1.00
1.68

3.58%
6.57%

(a)

Weighted
Cost

3.58%
3.9',1%

(b)

Tax
Multiplier

(c)

Pre tax
Cost

7.49%

Total Eligible lnvestment (Line 6 above)

lncome Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

10.15% 2.66%

$ 5,332,046



Attachment 5
Aquarion NH 2018 WCA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page 5 of I

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2020 Annual wlCA Surcharge F¡ling (2017 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS

Prcject Name or Class Category Esümated Actual
Completion Completion

Date** Date

Rate of
Retum

Annual Retail
Revenues

12=((4-5)x10)
+7+8+9

WCA
Adjustment

DollaF

2,09ô
85,842

'1,030

1,799

687

4 6 10 't1

Liôê Estimated
Prcject
Cost''

Actual Prcjec1
Cost

A@mulated
Deprec¡ation

Pþjectcost Deprecialion PropertyTa lncomeTa
m¡nus Expense Expense Expense

A@mulated

1

4

6
7
8

10
11

14
15

17
't8
'19

20
21

24

26
27
2A
29
30

32

u

38

40
41
42

2013 Prcjec'ts
Production Meteß
Main Replaæments
Hydrants*

Seryiæs'

æ14 Project3
Production MeteE
Main Replacements

2015 Prcjects
Main Replaæments

2016 Prcþc'ts
Ma¡n Replacements
Hydranls*
Sery¡æs'
Valves*

2017 Prcjects
Main Replacements

201 I Prcjec,ts
Production MeteF
Maln Replacements

201 9 Prcjecls
Produclion MeleF
Main Replacements

TOTALS

' Emergency Replacement

' * Per Docket Filing DW 14-300

3GSeÈ13
3GSeÈ13
3GSeÞ13
3GSeÞ'13

3GSeÈ13 $
sGSeÈ13 $
3GSeÈ13 $
3GSeÞ13 $

'18,030

32,700

80,600
10,800

16,466 $
689,856 $

a,147 $
14,414 S

3,175 $
s2,350 $
1,132 $
1,638 $
1,679 $

13,29't $
637,507 $

7,015 $
12,77õ $
3,488 S

16,958
147
340

93

$ 7,129,043
$ 7,129,043
$ 7,129,043
$ 7,'129,043

$ 7j29,043

$
$

488
8,054

174

252
254

$

$

'13,082
7.49qo
7A9%
7.49%
7.49Vo

7.49!ø3GSeÈ13 3GSepl

144

2æ
74

3ûSep14
3ùSeÞ14

$ 142,130 $ 734,050 $ 59,974 $ 674,076 $ 9,227 $ 13,809 $ 17,930 9r,455

3GSeÈ14$ 1,600$ 3,044S 673$ 2,37't$ 122 $ 49$ ô3 7.49o/o$7,129,043 412
3Gsetr14S937,968$ s93,603$ 38,520$ 555,0829 7,004$ 1'1,390$ 14,765 7-49%$7,129,M3 74,735

$ 939,5ô8 $ 596,646 $ 39,193 $ 557,453 $ 7,126 $ 11,439 $ 14,828 75,'1Æ

3ÈSeÈ15 3GSeÈ15 s 74r,465 $ 741,465 $ 39,741 $ 701,723 S 8,831 $ 14,399 $ 18,666 7-490/o ç 7,129,043 94,456

$ 741,465 $ 741,465 $ 39,741 $ 701,723 S 8,831 $ 14,399 $ 18,666 94,456

3GSeÈ16
3GSeÈ16
3GSeÞ16
30SeÈ16

3&Sepl6 $ 766,000
3GSeÞ16 $ 12,000
3GSeÈ16 $ 29,000
3GSeÈ1ô S 5.000

s
5
s
$

878,998
3,618

31,936
473

$

$

36,493 $
242 I

1,145 $
100 $

30,791

842,505
3,376 $

$

69

29

$
$
$
$

17,288 $ 22,411
71S 90

634 S 819
10$ 13

7.49Vo

7.49Vo

7.49Yo

7 49o,/o

7.'129.043 113,229
7,129p43 483
7,129,043 4,047
7,129,043 8ô

10,427

3SSeÈ17

s 812,000 $ 91s,12s $ 37,98',1 I A77j4s $ 10,852 $ 18,003 $ 23,332 'f 17,8a5

3GSeÈ17S s2o.ooo S 813.883 $ 22,215 $ 791,668 $ 8,886 $ 16,245 $ 21,058 7.490/0 $ 7,129,043 105,445

520,OOO 813,883 22,2'15 791,668 8,886 16,245 2',1,058 105,445

3GSeÈ18S 3,500 $ 3,500 S 211 $ 3,289 $ 141 S 67 $ 87 7.49Vo $ 7,129,043 542

3ÈSeÞ18S 88o.OOO S 88o,OOO $ 15,624 $ 864,376 S 10,416 $ 17,737 $ 22,992 7.49% 5 7j29,043 115,æ7

6g3,500 8a3,soo 15,835 867,665 10,557 17,au 23,080 116,429

3&SeÈ19$ 3,500 $ 3,500 $ 70 $ 3,430 5 l4'1 $ 53 $ 91 7.49Vo S 7,129'043 542

:OSep-tSg ao¿,000 S 8&1,ooo $ 5,113 $ 858,887 S 10,227 $ '14,094 S 22,846 7.49olo $ 7,129,043 111,498

s67.500 867.500 5,184 862,316 10,368 14,147 22,93A 112'040

s 712,497

3GSeÞ'18
3GSeÈ18

3GSeÈ19
3GSeÈ19



Aquar¡on Water Company of New Hampshire

Attachment 5
Aquarion NH 2018 WCA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page 6 of 9

2020 Annual wlCA Surcharge Filing (2017 Es¡mate)

WATÉR INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
ÊLIGIBLÊ PROJÊCTS PLACED IN SERVICE

10 = ((6ÞBa)/.1000)
1 2 3 4 5 6a 6b 7a 7b 8=(6b-7b)x2 8a=8x50% I x12)

PUC Depr Type of Date in Date of Totãl Élig¡ble Total El¡gible Depreciation A@mulated M¡l Rates Pop. Tâx
L¡ne D6qiFn¡onofProjed Acct Rale Prcjed- Serviæ lstFiling Capitalcosts Capäálco* Retirements Retiæments Expense Deprec¡etion Tdn Sbte Total Expense

Street Town
201 3 Prcjesrs
Prcdudion Meteß

Prcduction Meteß

Produd¡on MeteF

church Street-H'Ehland Awnue lo lMlliams Street

Aubum Awnue Exlension

Perkins Àvenue

Hyd€nts'
SeNiæs'
Seiliæs'

2,331

OtherPumping

Other Pump¡ng

Other Pumping

Ma¡n Replaæmenl

Ma¡n Replaæment

Main Replaæment
Maiñ Replaæment

HydÉnts

Setu¡æs

SeNiæs

Olher T&D Plant
OtherT&D Plant

9/30/201 3

9t30t2013
9/30/201 3

9ß0t2013
9ßOnOt3
9/30/20'1 3

9ßOt2013
9/30t2013

9ß0t2013

9ßOnO13
9ßOr20t3

9/30/201 3

324

343

343

343
343

348
345

349

349

343
343
343

1

2

4

5

6

7

I

10

12

14

16
't7

18
'19

20
21
22

24
25
26

2A
29

31

34

36

38

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Rye

Norlb Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hamplon
Hãmpton

Hampton

Rye

Hampton

North Hampton

Hâmpton

Hampton
Hampton

Hampton
Hamplon
Hemptoñ

10/31/2013 S

10ß1/2013 $
10ß1t2013 S

10,31/2013 S
't0/31/2013 $
10/31/2013 S

10¡31/2013 S

10/31/2013 S

10,31/2013 S

10t31t2013 S

10/31/2013 S

10J31r2013 S

3,432 S

4,511 5
B,sD S

'f33,335 I
206,750 $
85,554 $

264216 S

8,147 $
12,108 S

2.306 S

226s $
2.901 s

s s55.641 S

$ 187,72s $
s 135,632 S

$ 2,301 5
$ 1,317 $
$ 29.935 $
$ 2,001 $
$ s73$

4.40%

4.40./.
1.40%

1.201o

1.20Vo

't.20%

1.20v.

2.40%
1.85%

'1.85%

5.00%

5.00%

3,432

4,51'l

8,522

133,335

206,750
85,554

4,2'16

22,A39

33.941

6,464

6,351

8 133

3,033

6,243

10,346
359

1,760

2498
'I,994

230

7,561
1,810

708
't.036

31,998

6243
10,346

359

1,760

891

7't l

18 $
96$

375 5
1,525 $
2,3s7 $
'1,022 s
3,149 S

174 $
211 $
41 5

113 $
145 $

114

624
2,437

9,913

15,320

6,645

20,472

1,370

267
736
943

23,O19
7,808
5.665

164
74

1,069

100

8.19

1528
13.92

13.92

13.92

13.92

13.92

13-92

8.19

15.24

'13.92

13.92
13.92

13.92
15.24
13.92

ô.60

6.60
6.60

6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60
6_60

6.60
6.60

14.79 $
21.EE $
2052 S

20.52 S

20.52 $
20-52 $
20.52 $
20.52 S

2052 I
14.79 $
20.52 S

2t.88 S

49

125

2,533

1,619

5,002

141

220

30

43

13,809

10,929
3,692
2,667

44

592
42
10

s 784.0s0 $ 734.050 $ 28.794 $ 2s.757 S

5

s
$

$

$

$

$

$
$
$

3,033

$
$

$

$

s

$

$

7,561
1,8f0

739
297
435

13,422
83E

$555,641
s'187,725
s135,632

s5,486
s3,140

s71,364
$4,770
s1.367

9,227 5 s9,974

201 ,l Prcjects

Oæan Boulevad- Dumas Ave to Wnnaannet Rd

2015 P@iFts
creat Boaß Head - CIiñ Circle to Oæan Blvd
K¡ngs Hwy - 1 1th, 131h, 14th & 15th sl

32A 4.40% OiherPumping

343 1.20% Main Replaæment

343 1.20% Ma¡n Replaæment

9ß0t2014
9ßOnO14
9ß0t2014

l-20% Ma¡n Replaæment
1.20% Main Replaæment
1.20% Ma¡n Replaæment

9ßOnO15
9ßOnO15
9ßOJ2015

9/30/201 6
9t30no16
9/30/201 6
9/30,/2016
9ß0/2016
9/30/201 6
9/30/201 6
9,30/201 6

10t3'u2014$ 3.0445 3,044$ 264$ 2645 12.5 673 13.92 6-6020.52$ 49

10ß1/2014$ s7,s06$ 57,50ô$ 3.160$ 3,160$ 652$ 3,s87 13.92 6.6020-s2$ 1,106

l 0Æ1/201 4
s 596.646 $ 596,ô46 S 10,225 $ 10,22s $ 7,126 $ 39.193 S 11,439

10t31t201s $169,733 $ 169,733 $551 $ 5s1 $ 2,030 $ 9,136 13.92 6-60 20-52 $ 3295
1Oß1nO15 s38s,374 $ 385.374 52,324 $ 2.324 î 4,597 $ 20,685 13.92 ô.60 20.52 $ 7¡83
10/31/2015 $166,358 $ 186.358 $2,637 $ 2,637 S 2205 S 9,921 13.92 6.60 20.52 $ 3,620

s 741,46s $ 741,465 $ 5,512 $ s,s12 $ 8,831 $ 39,741 $ 14,399

2016 Pþiæts
Lafâyette Road - Park Awlo Winnacunnet Rd

Manchesterst off Ashwodh Aw
SunsudAve: offCliffAre
Hydrants*
HydÉnts'
SeMæs'
SeNiæs'

Hañpton
Hampton
Hampton
Hampton
North Hampton
Hampton
North Hampton
Hampton

1-20% Main Rep¡aæment
1.20% Main Replãæment
1.20% Main Replaæment
2.4Dlo HydEnts
2.4Olo HydEnts
1.E5oó señiæs
'1.65% Señiæs
5.00% OtherT&DPlant

343
343
343
348
348
345
345
349

10t31 ft416
10ß'il2016
'toß1no16
10ß1t2016
10ß1ræ16
10t31t20 t6
10t31 t2016
10131 DO16

6,57¡ $
2231 S

I,619 $
48S
21 S

305 $
225

10,852 $

E,886 $

18,003

16,245

6.60
6.60
6.60
6.60
6.60
6.60

6.60

20.52 5
20.52 $
20.52 $

21.8E $
20_52 S

21.88 S

20.52 $

2017 Pþjæls
M¿in Replaæments

201 E Prc¡ects
Prcduciion Meteß
Main Replaæments

2019 Pþ¡æts
Production Mete6
Main Replâæments

343 1.20% Ma¡n ReplaæmentHampton

s s6s,r25 $ 915.125 $ 45,8s0 5 25,102 S

9t30t2017 10t31t2017 5813.883 $813.883 S 73.367 $ 73,367 S

37,981 I

22.215 13.92 6.60 20.52 S

$ 813.883 S 813,883 S 73,367 $ 73,367 I 8,886 S 22,215 16,245

17,737
17,4O4

14,147

Hañpton
Hamplon

32a 4.40% OtherPumping
343 1.20Yo Ma¡n Replaæment

Hampton
Hampton

328 4.40% OtherPumping
343 '1.20% Ma¡n Replaæment

9t30no17 10t31no17 s 3,500 $
9ßOl2D17 10ß1nO17 5880.000 S

3.500 s303 $
E80.000 s 1'1,975 S

303 $
11,975 5

Pg1,Ln2

211 13.92
15,624 13.92

6.60 20.52 S

6.60 20.52 5
141

141 70 13.92
5,'113 1528

6.60 20.52 S 53

6.60 2'1.88 S 14.094

10,416
a7

s 883,s00 $ 883,500 S 12,27A $ 12,278 $ 10,557 S 1s,83s

9t30t2017 10t31t2017 5 3,500 S 3,500
9t30t2017 10t3'tt2017 5864.000 $ 864,000 $

s303 s 303 $
1'1,7s8 $ 11,758 S '1o,227

s 867,500 $ 867,500 $ 12,061 I 12.061 $ 10.368 S 5,184

P91,Ln2E Pg1,Ln4

s-- 105.s48
to TD-1,

TOTALS

.ToÞl capihl cosb are reduced by $50,000 propofriode¡y pêrOrder No.25,539. Retircmenb are also propoñionably reduced-

" Type of Pþjed (designations will be g¡ven for various types of projects)
Pg 1, Ln 30



Attachment 5

Aquarion NH 2018 WCA Filing
Revised Attachment TD-3

Page 7 of 9

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2021 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2017 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

ine
I
2
3
4
5
6
7
I
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

L

Total lnvestment through 0913012020

Accumulated Depreciation

Net Investment

Allowed Return on Rate Base

Allowed Return on lnvestment

lncome Tax on Equity Component

(a) (b)

Weighted Tax
Cost MultiPlier

Debt 3.58% 1.00
Equity 3.91% 1.68

7.49o/o

Total Eligible lnvestment (Line 6 above)

10.15% 2.66%

$ 6,184,184

Schedule Ref.

201 I 3 Col 6b Ln 48

2018 3 Col 8a Ln 48

Ln2+Ln4

2018 2 Col 10

Ln6xLnS

Ln21ColDXLn23

2018 3 Col I Ln 48

2018 3 Col 10 Ln 48

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

6,475,669

(291,485)

$ 6,184,184

$

.49o/.7

(c)

Pre tax
Cost

(d)

Tax Gross Up
Col (c) - Col (a)

0,00%
2.660/o

$ 463,195

164,499

76,877

123,326

$ 827,897

$ 7,129,043
(189,059)

$ 6,939,984

11.93%

3.58%
6.570/o

lncome Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)



Attachment 5
Aquarion NH 2018 WCA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page B of 9

Aquar¡on Water Company of New Hampsh¡re
2021 Annual wlcA surcharge Filing (2017 Estìmatel

WATER INFRASIRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS

2 5 6 108

Rate of
Relum

Annual Reta¡l
Revenues

((+5) x 10)
7+8+9
wlCAUne Poject Name or Cla$ Category Est¡mated Ac{ua¡ Esl¡mated

Complel¡on Complel¡on Prcject
Date" Date Cost-

Aclual Prcject
Cost

PrcjectCosl Depreciaton PropertyTa ln@meTd
minus E pense Expenæ Expenæ

Aæumulded

Aæumulated
Depræiat¡on Adjustment

Do¡laß

2

4
5

6
7
8
9
10

12

14

't6

18
19
20

22

24

27
2a

æ

36

38

40
4'l

44
45
46
47
48

2013 Pþþqts
Producl¡on Mete6
Main Replaæments
Hyd€nts'
Setuiæs'

201¿t Prclects
Production Meters
Ma¡n Replacements

2015 PÞjects
Ma¡n Replacemeûts

20t6
Ma¡n

Pþþcls
Rep¡acements

3GSeÈ13
3GSeÞ13
3Gsetr13
3GSeÈ13
3GSep13

3GSep'13
3GSeÈ13
30-SeÈ'13

3GSep13
3GSep-13

16,466 S

689,856 $
8,147 $

14,414 S

5,167 $

$

s

$
$

$

249
12,916

140
246
69

'18,030

32.700

80,600
't0,800

$

5

$
$
s

$

3,664
60,403

,306

,890
,938

12,402
629,453

ô,841

12,524
3,229

7.49% S 7,129,M3
7.49% $ 7,129,043
7.49% $ 7j29,M3
7.49% S 7,129,043

7.49'/o $ 7.129!43

2,249 S

548,079 S

488
8,054

174

252
2æ

12. $
7,0ø $

465 60
'l'1,247 $ 14.579

7A9% $ 7,129,043
7.49% 5 7,129,U3

397
73.880

2,037
84,860

1,009
1,769

655
90,329

74,277

s 341

5 16,743
$ 182
$ 333

s86

3GSeÞ14
3GSep14

s 142,130 $ 734,050 $ 69,200 $ 664,850 S 9,27 S 13,620 $ 17,685

3&Sep14 $ 1.600 $ 3,044 S

3Gsetr14 S 937,968 $ 593,ô03 $ 45,524 $
795 $

s 939,s68 S 596,646 $ 46,3f9 $ 550,327 $ 7,126 5 11,293 5 14,639

3GSeÞ15 3GSeÞ15 $741,465$ 741,,165$ 48,573S 692,892S 8,831$ 14,218S 18,431 7.49%$7,129,ø3 93,378
$ 741,465 $ 741,465 $ 48,573 $ 692,892 $ 8,831 $ 14,218 $ ',18,431 93,378

46,920
312

1,472
129

Hydrants'
Setuices'

3ùSeÈ16
3Gsetr16
3GSeÈ16
3GSetr16

2017 PrcJects
Ma¡n Replacemenls

$ 5,000
$ 812,000 s

17 $ 520.000 $
520.000 813,883 31,102 7A2,7ü 8,886 16,063 20,822

878,998
3,618

31,936

832,078
3,307

30,464
444

$ 10,427 $ 17,074 $ 22,133 7.49% $ 7,1æ,043 ',111.957

s 69 9 70 $ 88 7.49% S 7,129,M3 474
s 327 S 628 $ E10 7.49% $ 7,129,M3 4,047
$ 29 $ 9 S 12 7.49o/. S 7,129,U3 83

915,125 $

813.883 $

48,832 $

31,102 $

866,293 S

7A2.7a1 S

10.8525 17.781$ 23.043

8,886$'16,063$20,422

30-Setr16 $ 766,000
3GSeÞ16 S 12,000
3GSeÈ16 5 29,000
3GSeÈ16

$
$
s

3GSeÈ17 3Gsetr

1 16,561

7.49% S 7,129,M3 104.401
104,401

2018 Projects
Product¡on Meters
Main Rep¡acemer¡ls

3GSeÞ18
3GSep18

3GSeÞ18S 3,500 $ 3,500 352 3.148 $ 141 $
853,959 $ '10.416 $ 17

65$ A4

,523 S 2'715
7.49o/o $ 7,129,M3
7.49!o $ 7.129,M3 1 14,616

2019 Prcjecls
Production Meters
Main Replacemerlls

2020 PÞlects
Produd¡on Meteß
Main Replacemenls

TOTALS

' Emergency Replacement
" Per Docket F¡ling Dw 14-300

30-SeÞ19
3GSetr19

30-SeÈ20
3GSeÈ20

3GSetr20
3GSeÈ20

3GSeÞ18 s 880.000 s 880.000 26.041
883,500 883,500 26392 857,108 10,557 ',17.588 22,799 115,141

3GSep19S 3.5OOS 3,500$ 211S 3,289S 141$ 67$ A7 7.49%$7,129,043 542

3GSeÈ19$ s64,oo0 S 8il.OOO $ 15,340 S 848,660 S 10,227 S 18.s69 5 22,574 7-49% $ 7,129,043 114.q99

867.50t 867,500 15.551 851,949 10,368 18.636 22,æ2 115,477

s 3,500$ 3,500$ 70s 3,430$ 141$ 53S 91 7.49%$7.129,M3 542

$ 92o.OOO $ 920,OOO $ 5.

-923,500 

923,500 5,5f5 917,985 11,030 14J2a 24,41a 118,334

6 1A¿ 1U 76 A77 s 123326 s 1&499



Attachment 5
Aquarion NH 2018 WICA Filing

Revised Attachment TD-3
Page I of IAquarion Water Company of New Hampsh¡re

2021 Annual WICA Surcharge F¡l¡ng (2017 ES¡mate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSËRVANON ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE

Liæ DesdiDtion ofPrcied

1

PUC
2

Depr
Râte

Type of
Pmied"

Date in
Seryiæ

5
Date of

1 st Filina

6a
Total

CâDitâl Cosß

6b 7a 7b 8=(6b-7b)x2 8a=8x50%
Êligible Total Eligible Deprcciation A@mulatecl

CaDitâlCosts Ret¡reñents Ret¡remenls Exænse Deprec¡ation

t0 = ((6b_8â)fi000)
I x12)

Mil Rates Prop. Tax
Town State Total ExÞense

3,432

4,511

4,522

133,335

206,750

85.554

264,216
22,439

33.941

6.464

6,351

6,577
2,231
1,619

48
21

305
22

141
10,227

3,033

2,331

3.033

6243
'10,346

359

1,760

891

711
a2

328

343

343

343
348

345

345

349

349

328

343
343

343
343
343

343
343
343
344
34{}
345
345
349

328
343

1

2

5

6

7

I
10

11

12

14

15

16
17
16
19
20
21
22

24
25
26

28
29
30
31

34

3ô

40
41

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5'1

54

56
57

Slreet
201 3 Pþjects
Product¡on Meteß

Prcdudion Meteß

Prcduclion MeteF

Church StreetHighland Awnue to \Mll¡ams Street

Aubum Arenue Extension

Perk¡ns Avenue
Hydranb'
Señiæs'
Señiæs'

Rye

North Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Rye

Hampton

Nonh Hampton

Other Pumping

Other Pumping

Other Pump¡ng

Main Replaæment

Ma¡n Replaæment

Ma¡n Replaæment
Ma¡n Repla@ment

HydÉnts

seNiæs
SeMæs

Olher T&D Plant

Olher T&D Plant

9f30t2013

s/30/201 3

9ßOr2013

9ß0/2013
9ßOt2013

9t30t20't3

9ßOnOl3
sÆ0/201 3

9ß0/2013

9ß0t2013
9ß0t2013

9,30/2013

Hampton

4.40ø/o

4.40%

4.409/ø

1.20%

1.2ïo/o

1.20ê/o

1.20%

2.10%
1.85%

1.85%

5.00%

5.00%

3.432 5
4,511 $
8,52. S

133,335 $
206,750 $
85,554 $

264.216 S

8,147 E

12,108 $
2,306 $
2.26s $
2901 S

555,ô41
187,72s
135,632

2,301
1,317

29,935
2,OO'l

6243
'10,346

359

1,760

2,498

1,994

230

18$
96$

375 g

1,525 $
2.357 $
'1.022 $
3.149 $

174 $
211 5
41 $

113 $
'f45 $

'132

719

2,412

11,438

17,ô76

7,668

23,621
1,306

1,581

309

E50

1.088

29,596
10,039
72U

216
95

1,375
e7

10/31/2013 $
10/3112013 S
't0/31,2013 $
't0/31/2013 $
10ß1t2013 S

10/31/2013 S

10/31/2013 S

't0/31/2013 $
10/31/2013 S

10/31/2013 S

10ß1nD13 S

10ß1/2013 $

8. t9
15.24

'13.92

13.92

13.92

13.92

'13.92

8.19
'13.92

1524

13.92
13.92
13.92
13.92
15.24
13.92
15.24

6_60

6.60

6.60

6.ô0
6.60

6,60
6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60

6.60

6.60
6.60

6.60
6.60
6.60

14.79

21.88

20.52

20.52

20.52
20.52

20.52

20.52
14.79

20.52

21.44

49

117

2,501

3,880
1,598

4,937
140

30

29
40

'13,620

10,794
3,646
2,6U

43
27

586
42

$ 784,050 5 734.050 $ 28.794 S 25,757 S 9227 $ 69.200

2014 Prcjæts
Poducüon Mete6
Well9 TÉnsmiss¡on Main
Oæan Boulevard- Dumas Ave lo Wnnaennel Rd

Hampton

Hampton
Hampton

,1.40% OtherPump¡ng

1.2070 Main Replaærent
1-20% Ma¡n Replaæment

9ßOt2014

9ß0t2014
9t3U2014

10t31t2014

10t31t2014
10t31t2014

2015 Pþiæts
Great B@ß Head - Cliff Circlelo Oæan Blvd
K¡ngs Hwy - 1 1th, 13th, 14th & 15th st
Ross Avenue

Hampton
Hampton
Hampton

1.20% Main Replaæment
1.20'16 Ma¡n Replaæment
'1.207o Main Replaæment

s,30/201 5
9ß0/2015
9/30/2015

9ßOnO16
9ß0/2016
9ßOt2016
9ßOt2016
s/30/201 6
9ß0/20'16
9/30120'l 6
9,30/201 6

2017 Prcjæls
Main Rep¡acements

$ 3,044 $ 3,044 $ 264 $ 264 S 12. $ 795 13.92 6.60 20-s2 $ 46

$ s7.s06 $ 57,506 $ 3,160 $ 3,160 S 652 S 4239 13.92 6.60 20.s2 $ 1,093

$ 536.096 $ s36,096 $ 6,801 5 6.801 $ 6,3s2 $ 41,28s 13.92 6.60 20.52 S 10,154

$ 596.ô46 $ 596,646 S 10,22s 5 10,225 $ 7,126 $ 46,319 $ 11,293

10ß1noß $169,733 $ '169,733 $551 S 5sl $ 2,030 $ 1',1,166 13.92 6.60 20,52 5 3,254
10t31t2015 S385,374 $ 385,374 52,324 $ 2,324 S 4,5S7 $ 25,2A1 13.92 6.60 20.52 $ 7,389
1 0/31/201 5

s 74t,465 $ 741,46s $ s.512 5 5.512 $ 8,831 $ 48,573 $ 14,218

2016 PÞ¡êcts
Lafayette Road - ParkAw to l/V¡nnaannet Rd
ManchêsterSt off Ashworth Ave
SunsuffAve: offcliffAw
Hydrants'
HydÊnts'
Seryiæs'
SeNiæs'
Valves'

Hampton
Hampton
Hampton
Hampton
Nodh Hampton
Hampton
Nodh Hampton
Hampton

1.20% Main Replaæment
1.20% Main Replaæment
1.20% Ma¡n Replâæment
2.4OP/. Hydrants
2.4OE HydÉnts
1.857o Seryiæs
1.85% SeN¡ces
5.00o/o OtherT&D Plant

'10t31 t2016
10t31 t2016
'10t31/2016

10t31 t2016
'1 0/31/201 6
1 0/31 /201 6
10t31DO16
10t31 t2016

$555,641
$181,725
s135,632

s5,486
$3,140

s71.364
v,no

7,561
I,810

739
708

1.036

1,997

7,s61 $
1,810 S

297 $
43s $

13,422 5

$
$
$

$

20.s2 s
20.52 $
20.52 S

20.s2 s
21.8E $
20.s2 $
21.88 S

16,063
'16.063

17,523
17.588

18,569
18,636

343 1.20olo Main Replaæment

$1,367$ 573 S - $ - S 29 S 129 13.92 6.60 20,52 $ 9

s 965,125 $ 915,125 $ 45,850 S 25,102 $ 10.852 S 48,832 5 17.781

9t30t20't7 10t31t2017 S813.E83 S813.883 S 73.367 S 73,367 $
s 813,883 S 813,883 S 73,367 $ 73,367 S 8,886 $ 31,102

9ßOt2017 10t31t2017 $ 3.500 $
9t30t2017 10t31t2017 5880.000 s

3,500 s303 s 303 $
880.000 s '11,975 $ 11,975 $

'141 $
10,416 $

352 '13.92

26,U1 13.92

6.60 20.52 S

6.60 20.52 S

8.886 $ 31,102 13.92 6.60 20.s2 S

2018 PrcjæE
Prcduciion MeteF
Ma¡n Rep¡aæments

201 9 PrcjecB
Producl¡on Meteß
Ma¡n Replaæments

2020 Prc¡ects
Prcduclion Meteß
Main Replaæments

Hampton
Hañpton

4.40% OlherPumping
1.20% Main Replacement

Hamploñ
Hampton

32a 4.40% OtherPumping
343 1.20% Ma¡n Rep¡acement

s 883.500 S E83.500 6 12,27A S 12,27A S 10.557 S 26,392

Pg1,Ln28 Pg1,Ln4

6.60 20.52 S

6.60 21.88 S
9t30t20't7 10t31t2017 S 3,s00 s 3.500 $303 $
9ßOt2017 10t31t2017 S864.000 S 864,000 s 11.758 S

303 $
11,758 $

2'11 13.92
15,340 1528

$ 867,500 $ 867,500 $ 12,061 S 12.061 S 10,368 $ 15.551

67

Hampton
Hãmpton

32A 4.40olo Clther Pumping
343 1.20% Main Replaæment

9t30t2017
9ß0t20t7

'toß1t2017 s 3.500 S 3,sOO S303 $ 303 5 141 $ 70 13.92 6.60 20,s2 S s3

10/31/2017 $920,000 S 92O.OOO S 12,520 $ 12.520 $ 10.890 $ s,445 13.92 6.60 20.s2 $ 14,929

$ 923,500 $ 923,500 $ 12.823 5 f,A23 S 11,030 $ s,515 5 14'124

TOTALS

.Tohl capihl cosß arc reduced by $50,000 propoñionately per Order No. 25,539- Retiremenb are also propoñiomtely reduced-
* Tyæ of Pþject (des¡gnations will be g¡ven for various types of projeß)

Pg1,Ln2

$ 113316
to TD-1.

Pg 1, Ln 30



Attachment 6
Page 1 of 5

DW 17-154
AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

WICA FILING
STAFF DATA REQUESTS _ SET I

Date Request Received: November 3,2077 Date of Response: November 8,2017
Witness: Carl McMonanRequest No.: Staff 1-1

REQUEST: Regarding the2017 Lafayette Road project:
a) Was the project able to benefit from coordination with the Town of Hampton

sewer replacement and/or drain work in that area as anticipated? Please

provide details.
b) Please comment on any unanticipated difficulties, benefits or other factors

encountered during construction.
c) Please comment on the critical customers served by the main (McMoman p. 5,

line 14)

d) Regarding the choice to use ductile iron pipe instead of HDPE (McMorran p.

5, line 20 through p. 6, line 2), please indicate whether either salt water or

corrosive soils were a factor during construction and, if so, how those factors

were addressed.
e) Does the company have any indication of the actual cost savings achieved by

use of ductile iron instead of HDPE?

Ð What size new main was installed?
g) Were any construction methods employed other than direct bury? If so,

please explain.
h) Was the Swain Court replacement eliminated from the project? If so, please

indicate why. If not, please reconcile the overall sizes and footages of main

replaced in the current fîling with the figures from DW 16-828.

i) Do any paving, landscaping or other costs remain from the project?
j) Please confîrm that the full length of new main was used and useful as of Sept

30,2017.

RESPONSE:

a) Yes, the largest benefît was that the new main allowed the existing main to be removed

from service before the town sewer project started. Since it was not a live water main,

there was no risk of a main break or service interuption due to the work on the sewer

main. Paving and other restoration costs were also reduced because final paving and

restoration will be done by the town after the sewer project is finished.

b) There were no unanticipated difficulties, benefîts or other factors encountered during

construction.

c) Critical customers directly served by the main are a retirement home at 377 Lafayette

Road. The main is also one of several that support water service to the high school on

Park Avenue.

d) Salt water or corrosive soils were not a factor on this project.



Attachment 6
Page 2 of 5

e) This cannot be directly quantified because we did not bid the project for HDPE pipe. In
discussions with contractors, it was clear to us that attempting to fuse and maneuver

any long lengths of HDPE pipe in the urban workspace (close buildings, nanow
roadway and sidewalks, numerous sewer, drain and natural gas pipes) was going to be a

time-consuming process and would extend the project schedule. In our opinion, using

ductile iron pipe was clearly less expensive and schedule-friendly.

Ð Twelve-inches in diameter.

8) No.

h) Yes, because most of the Swain Court main was outside of the town sewer project area,

and reducing the overall project scope reduced the cost ofthe project.

Ð No.

j) All segments of the new main were in service as of July 28,2017.



Attachment 6
Page 3 of 5

DW 17-154
AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

WICA FILING
STAFF DATA REQUESTS _ SET 1

Date Request Received: November 3,2017
RequestNo.: Staff l-2

Date of Response: November 8,2017
Witness: Carl McMoman

REQUEST: Regarding the proposed Hampton River Crossings:

a) Are the crossings in the vicinity of Ocean Boulevard? If not, please indicate

their approximate location.
b) The projected pricing appears to be based on replacing existing dual mains, of

approximately 1500 feet each, with new dual mains. Please confirm or

explain,

RESPONSE:
a) Yes, the crossings are approximately 100 feet west of the Hampton River drawbridge.

b) That is correct.



Attachment 6
Page 4 of 5

DW 17-154

AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,INC
WICA FILING

STAFF DATA REQUESTS _ SET 1

Date Request Received: November 3,2017
Request No.: Staff 1-3

Date of Response: November 8,2017
Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: Why is Eighth Street not included in the 2018 projects?

RESPONSE: Eighth Street is a six-inch, cast-iron main and does not need to be replaced at this

time. The other numbered streets arc 2-inch, galvanized mains that arc prone to leaks.



Attachment 6
Page 5 of 5

DW 17-154

AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW FIAMPSHIRE, INC.
WICA FILING

STAFF DATA REQUESTS _ SET 1

Date Request Received: November 3,2017
Request No.: Staff 1-4

Date of Response: November 8,2017
Witness: Carl McMonan

REQUEST: In the past, WICA price projections were based on historic average costs. To what

extent do current projections reflect more recent, significantly higher bid pricing?

RESPONSE: Main replacement costs from 2017 are included in the long term average cost

used to estimate project costs for 2018.



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.h. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on

the service list.

Executive.Directorpuc.nh.gov

a1exander.speide1(puc.nh.gov

amanda.noonanpuc.nh.gov

bridget.ne1sonpuc.nh.gov

doug1as.brogangmai1.com

jayson.1aflammepuc.nh.gov

jungeraquarionwater.com

mab@nhbrownlaw.com

mark.nay1orpuc.nh.gov

oca1itigationoca.nh.gov

steve.ftinkpuc.nh.gov

Docket #: 17-154-1 Printed: December 15. 2017

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception ofDiscovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NIIPUC

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10

CONCOIU) Nil 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office of

Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.


